

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No. 90 of 2025

Gopal Chandra Bhakat

Versus

... .. **Appellant**

Smt. Rupa Rani Kumar

... .. **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Parambir Singh Bajaj, Advocate

For the Respondent(s): Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Advocate

Order No.11/Dated: 30th March, 2026

1. In compliance of order dated 11.3.2026 an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the appellant-husband. The copy of the same has also been handed over to the learned counsel for the respondent-wife.
2. Let the aforesaid affidavit be taken on record.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-wife has submitted that in the light of the order dated 11.3.2026 an affidavit has already been filed.

I.A. No. 5257 of 2025

4. The present interlocutory application has been filed under section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 233 days in filing the present appeal.
5. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
6. Having been satisfied with the reasons stated in paragraph nos. 4,5 and 6 of the present interlocutory application, we are inclined to condone the delay of 233 days in filing of the present appeal.
7. Accordingly, delay of 233 days in filing the present appeal is hereby condoned.
8. Consequently, the present interlocutory application stands allowed and disposed of.

F.A. No. 90 of 2025

9. Arguments concluded on the point of alimony.
10. Order reserved.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date: 30th March, 2026
KNR/

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)